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G.N.No. 301/2026  

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF SHIRLEY TATUM 

 The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the estate of above named deceased and agreed that the 

estate should be divided in the following manner:- 

 

DECEASED REF SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Shirley Tatum MB 108 

page 13 

All remaining monies, salaries 

Rentals,  

Royalties, bank accounts and all 

others with curator 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Main House in Yaren Ptn #216 

  

Tommy Tatum 

Raymond Tatum 

Phil-Maung Tatum 

Bernard Tatum 

Orata Glen-Gary Gleeson 

Twinnie Tatum 

Lalita Tatum 

Sandra Tatum 

Balik Tatum 

Nemissa Tatum 

Joeson Tatum 

 

Lalita Tatum 

1/8 

1/8 

1/8 

1/8 

1/8 

1/8 

1/8 

1/8 

 

ALL 

 

   

NOTE :1)-Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme 

                  Court Registry within 21 days of this Government Gazettal. 
 

 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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G.N.No. 302/2026 

REALTY ESTATE FOR THE LATE SHIRLEY TATUM (nee AMON) 

1.The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the Late Shirley Tatum (nee Amon) is the owner of the 

following lands; 

DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME REF/GAZ SHARE 

Yaren 105 C BADA 231993      1/12       

Yaren 119 C ANINGOBWI 231993      1/12       

Yaren 320 P ANAMARAGI 231993      1/12       

Meneng 25 C ARUANGO 231993      1/24       

Meneng 26 C ARUANGO 231993      1/24       

Yaren 56 C IMEURE 231993      1/24       

Yaren 73 C ATOBOR 231993      1/24       

Yaren 74 C ATABOR 231993      1/24       

Yaren 261 P AEBEN 231993      1/24       

Yaren 326 P MERA 231993      1/24       

Yaren 232 P MAQUA 231993      3/104      

Yaren 264 P ANIJO 231993      1/48       

Yaren 306 P BWEWEWI 231993      1/48       

Yaren 322 P ABAOONA 231993      1/48       

Yaren 342 P UMWANAWA 501993      1/54       

Yaren 216 C MAQUA 231993      1/60       

Yaren 346 P UMWANAUWA 231993      1/60       

Meneng 252 P ANEMET,ATEIBI 231993      1/72       

Yaren 87 C ATOMO 231993      1/72       

Yaren 131 C ANINGABWI 231993      1/72       

Yaren 132 C ANINGOBWI 231993      1/72       

Yaren 135 C IJONGIN,ANINGABWI 231993      1/72       

Yaren 144 C IJONGIN,ANINGABWI 231993      1/72       

Yaren 128 C AMWAREOBWIDEN 231993      1/96       

Yaren 274 P AMWAREOBWIDEN 231993      1/96       

Yaren 277 P ADETAKO 231993      1/108      

Yaren 316 P ADEDABIRI 231993      1/108      

 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 
2.The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the beneficiaries of the Late Shirley Tatum (nee Tatum) is in 

respect of the following lands shown in paragraph 1. 

DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Yaren 105 C BADA Tommy Tatum     1/96   

        Raymon Tatum     1/96   

        Phil-Maung Tatum     1/96   

        Bernard Tatum     1/96   

        Orata Glen-Gary Gleeson     1/96   

        Twinnie Tatum     1/96   

        Lalita Tatum     1/96   

        Sandra Tatum     1/384  
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        Balik Tatum     1/384  

        Nemissa Tatum     1/384  

        Joeson Tatum     1/384  

Yaren 119 C ANINGOBWI As for portion no,105 CL Yaren 

Yaren 320 P ANAMARAGI                      -do-   

Meneng 25 C ARUANGO Tommy Tatum     1/192  

        Raymon Tatum     1/192  

        Phil-Maung Tatum     1/192  

        Bernard Tatum     1/192  

        Orata Glen-Gary Gleeson     1/192  

        Twinnie Tatum     1/192  

        Lalita Tatum     1/192  

        Sandra Tatum     1/768  

        Balik Tatum     1/768  

        Nemissa Tatum     1/768  

        Joeson Tatum     1/768  

Meneng 26 C ARUANGO As for portion no,25 CL Meneng 

Yaren 56 C IMEURE                      -do-   

Yaren 73 C ATOBOR                      -do-   

Yaren 74 C ATABOR                      -do-   

Yaren 261 P AEBEN                      -do-   

Yaren 326 P MERA                      -do-   

Yaren 232 P MAQUA Tommy Tatum     3/832  

        Raymon Tatum     3/832  

        Phil-Maung Tatum     3/832  

        Bernard Tatum     3/832  

        Orata Glen-Gary Gleeson     3/832  

        Twinnie Tatum     3/832  

        Lalita Tatum     3/832  

        Sandra Tatum     3/3328 

        Balik Tatum     3/3328 

        Nemissa Tatum     3/3328 

        Joeson Tatum     3/3328 

Yaren 264 P ANIJO Tommy Tatum     1/384  

        Raymon Tatum     1/384  

        Phil-Maung Tatum     1/384  

        Bernard Tatum     1/384  

        Orata Glen-Gary Gleeson     1/384  

        Twinnie Tatum     1/384  

        Lalita Tatum     1/384  

        Sandra Tatum     1/1536 

        Balik Tatum     1/1536 

        Nemissa Tatum     1/1536 

        Joeson Tatum     1/1536 

Yaren 306 P BWEWEWI As for portion no,232 PL Yaren 

Yaren 322 P ABAOONA                      -do-   

Yaren 342 P UMWANAWA Tommy Tatum     1/432  
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        Raymon Tatum     1/432  

        Phil-Maung Tatum     1/432  

        Bernard Tatum     1/432  

        Orata Glen-Gary Gleeson     1/432  

        Twinnie Tatum     1/432  

        Lalita Tatum     1/432  

        Sandra Tatum     1/1728 

        Balik Tatum     1/1728 

        Nemissa Tatum     1/1728 

        Joeson Tatum     1/1728 

Yaren 216 C MAQUA Lilita Taum     1/60   

Yaren 346 P UMWANAUWA Tommy Tatum     1/480  

        Raymon Tatum     1/480  

        Phil-Maung Tatum     1/480  

        Bernard Tatum     1/480  

        Orata Glen-Gary Gleeson     1/480  

        Twinnie Tatum     1/480  

        Lalita Tatum     1/480  

        Sandra Tatum     1/1920 

        Balik Tatum     1/1920 

        Nemissa Tatum     1/1920 

        Joeson Tatum     1/1920 

Meneng 252 P ANEMET,ATEIBI Tommy Tatum     1/576  

        Raymon Tatum     1/576  

        Phil-Maung Tatum     1/576  

        Bernard Tatum     1/576  

        Orata Glen-Gary Gleeson     1/576  

        Twinnie Tatum     1/576  

        Lalita Tatum     1/576  

        Sandra Tatum     1/2304 

        Balik Tatum     1/2304 

        Nemissa Tatum     1/2304 

        Joeson Tatum     1/2304 

Yaren 87 C ATOMO As for portion no,252 PL Yaren 

Yaren 131 C ANINGABWI                      -do-   

Yaren 132 C ANINGOBWI                      -do-   

Yaren 135 C IJONGIN,ANINGABWI                      -do-   

Yaren 144 C IJONGIN,ANINGABWI                      -do-   

Yaren 128 C AMWAREOBWIDEN Tommy Tatum     1/768  

        Raymon Tatum     1/768  

        Phil-Maung Tatum     1/768  

        Bernard Tatum     1/768  

        Orata Glen-Gary Gleeson     1/768  

        Twinnie Tatum     1/768  

        Lalita Tatum     1/768  

        Sandra Tatum     1/3072 

        Balik Tatum     1/3072 
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        Nemissa Tatum     1/3072 

        Joeson Tatum     1/3072 

Yaren 274 P AMWAREOBWIDEN As for portion no,128 CL Yaren 

Yaren 277 P ADETAKO Tommy Tatum     1/864  

        Raymon Tatum     1/864  

        Phil-Maung Tatum     1/864  

        Bernard Tatum     1/864  

        Orata Glen-Gary Gleeson     1/864  

        Twinnie Tatum     1/864  

        Lalita Tatum     1/864  

        Sandra Tatum     1/3456 

        Balik Tatum     1/3456 

        Nemissa Tatum     1/3456 

        Joeson Tatum     1/3456 

Yaren 316 P ADEDABIRI As for portion no,277 PL Yaren 

 

NOTE :1)-Main House in Yaren Portion No# 216 - Lalita Tatum 

 

NOTE :2)- Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry 

within 21days of this Government gazettal. 

 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 303/2026  

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF CHRISTOPHER KAMORIKI  

 The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the estate of above named deceased and agreed that the 

estate should be divided in the following manner:- 

 

DECEASED REF SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Christopher 

Kamoriki  

MB 108 

page 134 

All remaining monies, 

salaries Rentals,  

Royalties, bank accounts 

and all others with curator 

  

Bainud Kamoriki 

Mathew Kamoriki 

Lucia Kamoriki 

Chriski Diema 

1/4 

1/4 

1/4 

1/4  

 

   

NOTE :1)-Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme 

                  Court Registry within 21 days of this Government Gazettal. 

 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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REALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE CHRISTOPHER KAMORIKI 
1.The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the Late Christopher Kamoriki is the owner of the 

following lands; 

DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME REF/GAZ LLTO SHARE 

Anabar 57 P ANOERARA 762005 L      1/20       

Anabar 87 C ATEBAR 762005 L      1/20       

Anabar 90 C ATERIERI 762005 L      1/20       

Anabar 92 C BOROBOREN 762005 L      1/20       

Anabar 141 C BADANNI 762005 L      1/20       

Baiti 92 P ATANGAIW 762005 L      1/20       

Baiti 93 C ATANGAIN 762005 L      1/20       

Buada 227 C BANGABANGA 762005 L      1/20       

Buada 242 P MATIP 762005 L      1/20       

Buada 390 P F.G.W.S.L. 762005 L      1/20       

Ewa 42 P DAGEANG 762005 L      1/30       

Ewa 52 P ABERAIAME 762005 L      2/75       

Ewa 75 P METSIJIJ 762005 L      2/75       

Denigomodu 48 C IMATADA 762005 L      1/75       

ljuw 65 P IWUTEB 762005 L      1/75       

Anabar 12 P ATOWEO 762005 L      1/100      

Anabar 28 P GURIA 762005 L      1/100      

Anabar 74 C UBOROBOREN 762005 L      1/100      

Anabar 82 C AREP 762005 L      1/100      

Anabar 148 C BADANNI 762005 L      1/100      

Anibare 196 P IBAB 762005 L      1/100      

Anibare 206 P ADETOROR 762005 L      1/100      

Anibare 244 P IBOROR 762005 L      1/100      

Anibare 246 P GOIEBI 762005 L      1/100      

Anibare 247 P ATUEO 762005 L      1/100      

Anibare 265 P ATUBWINA 762005 L      1/100      

Anibare 360 P AROEO 862005 L      1/100      

Baiti 12 P EBETI 762005 L      1/100      

Baiti 167 P IBORI 762005 L      1/100      

Baiti 169 P IBORI 762005 L      1/100      

Ewa 92 P ANUIJO 762005 L      1/100      

Denigomodu 116 C EATEDABU 762005 L      7/1200     

Nibok 141 C ENIBOK 762005 L      7/1200     

Nibok 185 C ATEBWAE 762005 L      7/1200     

Denigomodu 71 P YJONGIDERO 762005 L      1/180      

Baiti 51 P ANEMERE 762005 L      1/200      

Baiti 55 P ATATI 762005 L      1/200      

Baiti 91 C ATANGAIN 762005 L      1/200      

Baiti 99 C ANAKAWIDUWA 762005 L      1/200      

Baiti 110 C ANAKAWIDUWA 762005 L      1/200      

Buada 80 P IJUAE 762005 L      9/2000     
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Aiwo 448 P IJONGIDERO 762005 L      1/225      

Denigomodu 222 P   762005 L      1/225      

Denigomodu 235 P EATEIJOMAR 762005 L      1/225      

Denigomodu 56 C EATAMWANEAB 762005 L      1/300      

Denigomodu 63 C DENIGOMODU 762005 L      1/300      

Aiwo 113 P BWITIEMOR 762005 L      1/450      

Aiwo 461 P BWITIEIMOR 762005 L      1/450      

Buada 140 P ANOTA 762005 L      1/450      

Buada 289 C IBAGANAQUANE 762005 L      1/450      

Denigomodu 7 P   762005 L      1/450      

Denigomodu 102 C EATEIJOMWAR 762005 L      1/450      

Denigomodu 110 C ARIYEYEN 762005 L      1/450      

Denigomodu 111 C ARIYEYEN 762005 L      1/450      

Denigomodu 138 C UEIBA 762005 L      1/450      

Denigomodu 181 C ATOEAEOW 762005 L      1/450      

Denigomodu 185 C ATOEAOW 762005 L      1/450      

Denigomodu 260 C EATETSIW 762005 L      1/450      

Denigomodu 267 C ARIYEYEN 762005 L      1/450      

Denigomodu 285 C ATOAEOW 762005 L      1/450      

Aiwo 447 P BWITIEMOR 762005 L      1/480      

Denigomodu 157 C DEIBA 762005 L      1/480      

Denigomodu 169 C ATUMURUMUR 762005 L      1/480      

Denigomodu 180 C ATOEAEOW 762005 L      1/480      

Denigomodu 182 C ATOEAEOW 762005 L      1/480      

Denigomodu 183 C ATOEAEOW 762005 L      1/480      

Denigomodu 184 C ATOEAEOW 762005 L      1/480      

Denigomodu 200 C ATOEAEOW 762005 L      1/480      

Denigomodu 201 C ATOEAEOW 762005 L      1/480      

Nibok 119 P ATOBWIJAROR 762005 L      7/3600     

Denigomodu 124 C DENIGOMODU 762005 L      1/600      

Anibare 138 P MEDETO 762005 L      1/900      

Nibok 40 P   762005 L      1/900      

Nibok 92 P MEDAPANG 282011 L      1/1200     

Nibok 82 P ANIBARA 762005 L      7/14400    

Anibare 100 C ARIBAEONG 662025        1/336      

Ewa 204 C BOROBORON 662025        1/112      

ljuw 31 C GANAKORO 662025        1/112      

ljuw 125 P ANENGIN 662025        1/112      

Anibare 324 C ATE 662025        1/224      

ljuw 77 P IJIBAB 662025        1/224      

Anibare 217 P ATEKAPARA 662025        1/336      

Baiti 82 P UGINO 662025        1/448      

Ewa 7 C ARUBO 662025        1/448      

Ewa 26 P ARIDA 662025        1/448      

Ewa 144 C ANUER 662025        1/448      

Ewa 153 C MAMWEIYA 662025        1/448      

Ewa 186 C BOROBORON 662025        1/448      
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ljuw 7 P EBARA 662025        1/448      

ljuw 34 C GANOKORO 662025        1/448      

ljuw 35 C EATDABUARIK 662025        1/448      

ljuw 53 C GANOKORO 662025        1/448      

ljuw 100 P IAKO 662025        1/448      

ljuw 115 P AEIW 662025        1/448      

ljuw 120 P ATAJONG 662025        1/448      

ljuw 126 C IATOBOROBOR 662025        1/448      

Anibare 121 C ANUQUOGE 662025        1/672      

Anibare 188 P ATOREDETO 662025        1/672      

 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 
2.The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the beneficiaries of the Late Christopher Kamoriki is in 

respect of the following lands shown in paragraph 1. 

DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME BENEFCIARIES SHARE 

Anabar 57 P ANOERARA Bainud Kamoriki     1/80   

        Mathew Kamoriki     1/80   

        Lucia Kamoriki     1/80   

        Chriski Diema     1/80   

Anabar 87 C ATEBAR As for portion no,57 PL Anabar 

Anabar 90 C ATERIERI                 -do-   

Anabar 92 C BOROBOREN                 -do-   

Anabar 141 C BADANNI                 -do-   

Baiti 92 P ATANGAIW                 -do-   

Baiti 93 C ATANGAIN                 -do-   

Buada 227 C BANGABANGA                 -do-   

Buada 242 P MATIP                 -do-   

Buada 390 P F.G.W.S.L.                 -do-   

Ewa 42 P DAGEANG Bainud Kamoriki     1/120  

        Mathew Kamoriki     1/120  

        Lucia Kamoriki     1/120  

        Chriski Diema     1/120  

Ewa 52 P ABERAIAME Bainud Kamoriki     1/150  

        Mathew Kamoriki     1/150  

        Lucia Kamoriki     1/150  

        Chriski Diema     1/150  

Ewa 75 P METSIJIJ As for portion no,52 PL Ewa 

Denig 48 C IMATADA Bainud Kamoriki     1/300  

        Mathew Kamoriki     1/300  

        Lucia Kamoriki     1/300  

        Chriski Diema     1/300  

ljuw 65 P IWUTEB As for portion no,48 CL Denig 

Anabar 12 P ATOWEO Bainud Kamoriki     1/400  

        Mathew Kamoriki     1/400  

        Lucia Kamoriki     1/400  
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        Chriski Diema     1/400  

Anabar 28 P GURIA As for portion no,12 PL Anabar 

Anabar 74 C UBOROBOREN                 -do-   

Anabar 82 C AREP                 -do-   

Anabar 148 C BADANNI                 -do-   

Anibare 196 P IBAB                 -do-   

Anibare 206 P ADETOROR                 -do-   

Anibare 244 P IBOROR                 -do-   

Anibare 246 P GOIEBI                 -do-   

Anibare 247 P ATUEO                 -do-   

Anibare 265 P ATUBWINA                 -do-   

Anibare 360 P AROEO                 -do-   

Baiti 12 P EBETI                 -do-   

Baiti 167 P IBORI                 -do-   

Baiti 169 P IBORI                 -do-   

Ewa 92 P ANUIJO                 -do-   

Denig 116 C EATEDABU Bainud Kamoriki     7/4800 

        Mathew Kamoriki     7/4800 

        Lucia Kamoriki     7/4800 

        Chriski Diema     7/4800 

Nibok 141 C ENIBOK As for portion no,116 CL Denig 

Nibok 185 C ATEBWAE                 -do-   

Denig 71 P YJONGIDERO Bainud Kamoriki     1/720  

        Mathew Kamoriki     1/720  

        Lucia Kamoriki     1/720  

        Chriski Diema     1/720  

Baiti 51 P ANEMERE Bainud Kamoriki     1/800  

        Mathew Kamoriki     1/800  

        Lucia Kamoriki     1/800  

        Chriski Diema     1/800  

Baiti 55 P ATATI As for portion no,51 PL Baiti 

Baiti 91 C ATANGAIN                 -do-   

Baiti 99 C ANAKAWIDUWA                 -do-   

Baiti 110 C ANAKAWIDUWA                 -do-   

Buada 80 P IJUAE Bainud Kamoriki     9/8000 

        Mathew Kamoriki     9/8000 

        Lucia Kamoriki     9/8000 

        Chriski Diema     9/8000 

Aiwo 448 P IJONGIDERO Bainud Kamoriki     1/900  

        Mathew Kamoriki     1/900  

        Lucia Kamoriki     1/900  

        Chriski Diema     1/900  

Denig 222 P   As for portion no,448 PL Aiwo 

Denig 235 P EATEIJOMAR                 -do-   

Denig 56 C EATAMWANEAB Bainud Kamoriki     1/1200 

        Mathew Kamoriki     1/1200 

        Lucia Kamoriki     1/1200 
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        Chriski Diema     1/1200 

Denig 63 C DENIGOMODU As for portion no,56 CL Denig 

Aiwo 113 P BWITIEMOR Bainud Kamoriki     1/1800 

        Mathew Kamoriki     1/1800 

        Lucia Kamoriki     1/1800 

        Chriski Diema     1/1800 

Aiwo 461 P BWITIEIMOR As for portion no,113 PL Aiwo 

Buada 140 P ANOTA                 -do-   

Buada 289 C IBAGANAQUANE                 -do-   

Denig 7 P                   -do-   

Denig 102 C EATEIJOMWAR                 -do-   

Denig 110 C ARIYEYEN                 -do-   

Denig 111 C ARIYEYEN                 -do-   

Denig 138 C UEIBA                 -do-   

Denig 181 C ATOEAEOW                 -do-   

Denig 185 C ATOEAOW                 -do-   

Denig 260 C EATETSIW                 -do-   

Denig 267 C ARIYEYEN                 -do-   

Denig 285 C ATOAEOW                 -do-   

Aiwo 447 P BWITIEMOR Bainud Kamoriki     1/1920 

        Mathew Kamoriki     1/1920 

        Lucia Kamoriki     1/1920 

        Chriski Diema     1/1920 

Denig 157 C DEIBA As for portion no,447 PL Aiwo 

Denig 169 C ATUMURUMUR                 -do-   

Denig 180 C ATOEAEOW                 -do-   

Denig 182 C ATOEAEOW                 -do-   

Denig 183 C ATOEAEOW                 -do-   

Denig 184 C ATOEAEOW                 -do-   

Denig 200 C ATOEAEOW                 -do-   

Denig 201 C ATOEAEOW                 -do-   

Nibok 119 P ATOBWIJAROR Bainud Kamoriki      7/14400    

        Mathew Kamoriki      7/14400    

        Lucia Kamoriki      7/14400    

        Chriski Diema      7/14400    

Denig 124 C DENIGOMODU Bainud Kamoriki     1/2400 

        Mathew Kamoriki     1/2400 

        Lucia Kamoriki     1/2400 

        Chriski Diema     1/2400 

Anibare 138 P MEDETO Bainud Kamoriki     1/3600 

        Mathew Kamoriki     1/3600 

        Lucia Kamoriki     1/3600 

        Chriski Diema     1/3600 

Nibok 40 P   As for portion no,138 PL Anibare 

Nibok 92 P MEDAPANG Bainud Kamoriki     1/4800 

        Mathew Kamoriki     1/4800 

        Lucia Kamoriki     1/4800 
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        Chriski Diema     1/4800 

Nibok 82 P ANIBARA Bainud Kamoriki       7/57600  

        Mathew Kamoriki       7/57600  

        Lucia Kamoriki       7/57600  

        Chriski Diema       7/57600  

Anibare 100 C ARIBAEONG Bainud Kamoriki     1/1344 

        Mathew Kamoriki     1/1344 

        Lucia Kamoriki     1/1344 

        Chriski Diema     1/1344 

Anibare 217 P ATEKAPARA As for portion no,100 CL Anibare 

Ewa 204 C BOROBORON Bainud Kamoriki     1/448  

        Mathew Kamoriki     1/448  

        Lucia Kamoriki     1/448  

        Chriski Diema     1/448  

ljuw 31 C GANAKORO As for portion no,204 CL Ewa 

ljuw 125 P ANENGIN                 -do-   

Anibare 324 C ATE Bainud Kamoriki     1/896  

        Mathew Kamoriki     1/896  

        Lucia Kamoriki     1/896  

        Chriski Diema     1/896  

ljuw 77 P IJIBAB As for portion no,324 CL Anibare 

Baiti 82 P UGINO Bainud Kamoriki     1/1792 

        Mathew Kamoriki     1/1792 

        Lucia Kamoriki     1/1792 

        Chriski Diema     1/1792 

Ewa 7 C ARUBO As for portion no,82 PL Baiti 

Ewa 26 P ARIDA                 -do-   

Ewa 144 C ANUER                 -do-   

Ewa 153 C MAMWEIYA                 -do-   

Ewa 186 C BOROBORON                 -do-   

ljuw 7 P EBARA                 -do-   

ljuw 34 C GANOKORO                 -do-   

ljuw 35 C EATDABUARIK                 -do-   

ljuw 53 C GANOKORO                 -do-   

ljuw 100 P IAKO                 -do-   

ljuw 115 P AEIW                 -do-   

ljuw 120 P ATAJONG                 -do-   

ljuw 126 C IATOBOROBOR                 -do-   

Anibare 121 C ANUQUOGE Bainud Kamoriki     1/2688 

        Mathew Kamoriki     1/2688 

        Lucia Kamoriki     1/2688 

        Chriski Diema     1/2688 

Anibare 188 P ATOREDETO As for portion no,121 CL Anibare 
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NOTE :1)-Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21days of 

this Government gazettal. 

 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 305/2026 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF RAVESKA GAROA 

 The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the estate of above named deceased and agreed that the 

estate should be divided in the following manner:- 

 

DECEASED REF SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Raveska Garoa MB 108 
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All remaining monies, salaries 

Rentals,  

Royalties, bank accounts and all others 

with curator. 

 

 

Private House in Buada Ptn # 278   

Greg Garoa 

 

 

 

Greg Garoa 

ALL 

 

 

 

 

 

ALL 

 

  NOTE :1)-Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme 

                  Court Registry within 21 days of this Government Gazettal. 

 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 306/2026 

ESTATE OF THE LATE RAVESKA EMINUM GAROA (nee AGIR) 

1.The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the Late Raveska Eiminum Garoa (nee Agir) is the owner 

of the following lands; 

DISTRICT PTN LAND LAND NAME REF/GAZ SHARE 

Aiwo 270 C YANGOR 572016      1/63       

Aiwo 379 C BOUWAGAE 572016      1/63       

Anibare 140 P ATEDETOUWBAIKE 572016      1/63       

Buada 5 P ANIJO 572016      1/63       

Buada 349 C BOGI 572016      1/63       

Meneng 219 P UNGOW 572016      1/63       

Yaren 255 P ANOEUI 572016      1/63       

Buada 347 C UEO 572016      1/105      

Buada 363 C BWARE 572016      1/105      

Aiwo 224 C YANGOR 572016      1/126      

Buada 81 P IJUAE 572016      1/126      

Aiwo 213 C IDIBUGE 572016      1/135      
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Aiwo 320 P   572016      1/135      

Aiwo 339 P   572016      1/135      

Aiwo 431 C BUGE 572016      1/135      

Buada 279 C BWOTA 572016      1/135      

Denigomodu 204 C ATOEAEOW 572016      1/135      

Buada 241 P BARAGOW 572016      1/147      

Buada 389 P F.G.W.S.L. 572016      1/147      

Aiwo 48 C UBUBUM 572016      2/315      

Aiwo 177 Z BWITIAIMAR 572016      2/315      

Aiwo 388 C ARIBWEBWE 572016      2/315      

Buada 326 C BANGABANGA 572016      2/315      

Aiwo 353 C EATAEO 572016      1/162      

Aiwo 406 C UBUBUM 572016      1/162      

Aiwo 170 P   572016      1/180      

Buada 34 P IJATI 572016      1/189      

Aiwo 229 C YANGOR 572016      1/210      

Aiwo 259 C YANGOR 572016      1/210      

Aiwo 375 C ORRO 572016      1/210      

Aiwo 410 C ORRO 572016      1/210      

Buada 236 C OEBIN 572016      1/210      

Buada 252 C OREB 572016      1/210      

Denigomodu 233 P IJONGIDERO 572016      1/210      

Denigomodu 234 P IDERERE 572016      1/210      

Yaren 57 C YAREN,MOURE 572016      1/210      

Yaren 58 C YAREN 572016      1/210      

Denigomodu 191 C ATUMURUMUR 572016      1/252      

Aiwo 71 C AKIRI 572016      1/270      

Aiwo 119 C   572016      1/270      

Buada 57 P IJATI 572016      1/270      

Aiwo 17 C ANUBUBU 572016      7/1989     

Buada 259 C ARA 572016      7/1989     

Aiwo 369 Z ATORIR 572016      1/315      

Denigomodu 103 C IDERERE 572016      1/315      

Aiwo 456 P EATEIBAGOADE 572016    113/36720    

Buada 181 P ABWAN 572016      1/405      

Aiwo 183 P   572016      1/408      

Buada 152 P ANOTA 572016      1/408      

Aiwo 301 P ANIBUBU 572016      1/420      

Aiwo 302 P ANIBUBU 572016      1/420      

Buada 301 C AWIRIRIA 572016      7/3978     

Buada 311 C OEBUEBIN 572016      7/3978     

Buada 339 C ANOREO 572016      7/3978     

Buada 354 C ANOREO 572016      7/3978     

Meneng 113 C EATETAM 572016      7/3978     

Meneng 116 C IREBEDI 572016      7/3978     

Meneng 118 C ATOWEDUDU 572016      7/3978     

Aiwo 330 P ANIJO 572016      1/816      
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Anibare 144 P ATIBENAR 572016      1/816      

Anibare 145 P ANODIJA 572016      1/816      

Buada 13 P EATETEOW 572016      1/816      

Buada 32 P IJATI 572016      1/816      

Buada 71 P IJAKABAB 572016      1/816      

Buada 101 P EATEIGADEIA 572016      1/816      

Buada 340 P EATEIDIBEIWA 572016      1/816      

Meneng 233 P IBEA 572016      1/816      

Yaren 338 P ATUBWINUMOR 572016      1/816      

Buada 109 P AUJO 572016      1/1020     

Meneng 425 P EATOBU 572016      1/1152     

Buada 398 C ANINAPWE 572016      1/1224     

Meneng 258 P MAEOW 572016      1/1632     

Meneng 389 P EATETEBAWO 572016      1/1632     

 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 
2.The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the beneficiaries of the Late Reveska Eiminum Garoa (nee 

Agir) is in respect of the following lands shown in paragraph 1. 

DISTRICT PTN LAND LAND NAME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Aiwo 270 C YANGOR Greg Garoa LTO     1/63   

Aiwo 379 C BOUWAGAE As for portion no,270 CL Aiwo 

Anibare 140 P ATEDETOUWBAIKE                  -do-   

Buada 5 P ANIJO                  -do-   

Buada 349 C BOGI                  -do-   

Meneng 219 P UNGOW                  -do-   

Yaren 255 P ANOEUI                  -do-   

Buada 347 C UEO Greg Garoa LTO     1/105  

Buada 363 C BWARE As for portion no,347 CL Buada 

Aiwo 224 C YANGOR Greg Garoa LTO     1/126  

Buada 81 P IJUAE As for portion no,224 CL Aiwo 

Aiwo 213 C IDIBUGE Greg Garoa LTO     1/135  

Aiwo 320 P   As for portion no,213 CL Aiwo 

Aiwo 339 P                    -do-   

Aiwo 431 C BUGE                  -do-   

Buada 279 C BWOTA                  -do-   

Denigomodu 204 C ATOEAEOW                  -do-   

Buada 241 P BARAGOW Greg Garoa LTO     1/147  

Buada 389 P F.G.W.S.L. As for portion no,241 PL Buada 

Aiwo 48 C UBUBUM Greg Garoa LTO     2/315  

Aiwo 177 Z BWITIAIMAR As for portion no,48 CL Aiwo 

Aiwo 388 C ARIBWEBWE                  -do-   

Buada 326 C BANGABANGA                  -do-   

Aiwo 353 C EATAEO Greg Garoa LTO     1/162  

Aiwo 406 C UBUBUM As for portion no,353 CL Aiwo 

Aiwo 170 P   Greg Garoa LTO     1/180  
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Buada 34 P IJATI Greg Garoa LTO     1/189  

Aiwo 229 C YANGOR Greg Garoa LTO     1/210  

Aiwo 259 C YANGOR As for portion no,229 CL Aiwo 

Aiwo 375 C ORRO                  -do-   

Aiwo 410 C ORRO                  -do-   

Buada 236 C OEBIN                  -do-   

Buada 252 C OREB                  -do-   

Denigomodu 233 P IJONGIDERO                  -do-   

Denigomodu 234 P IDERERE                  -do-   

Yaren 57 C YAREN,MOURE                  -do-   

Yaren 58 C YAREN                  -do-   

Denigomodu 191 C ATUMURUMUR Greg Garoa LTO     1/252  

Aiwo 71 C AKIRI Greg Garoa LTO     1/270  

Aiwo 119 C   As for portion no,71 CL Aiwo 

Buada 57 P IJATI                  -do-   

Aiwo 17 C ANUBUBU Greg Garoa LTO     7/1989 

Buada 259 C ARA As for portion no,17 CL Aiwo 

Aiwo 369 Z ATORIR Greg Garoa LTO     1/315  

Denigomodu 103 C IDERERE As for portion no,369 Z Aiwo 

Aiwo 456 P EATEIBAGOADE Greg Garoa LTO 11/36720 

Buada 181 P ABWAN Greg Garoa LTO     1/405  

Aiwo 183 P   Greg Garoa LTO     1/408  

Buada 152 P ANOTA As for portion no,183 PL Aiwo 

Aiwo 301 P ANIBUBU Greg Garoa LTO     1/420  

Aiwo 302 P ANIBUBU As for portion no,301 PL Aiwo 

Buada 301 C AWIRIRIA Greg Garoa LTO     7/3978 

Buada 311 C OEBUEBIN As for portion no,301 CL Buada 

Buada 339 C ANOREO                  -do-   

Buada 354 C ANOREO                  -do-   

Meneng 113 C EATETAM                  -do-   

Meneng 116 C IREBEDI                  -do-   

Meneng 118 C ATOWEDUDU                  -do-   

Aiwo 330 P ANIJO Greg Garoa LTO     1/816  

Anibare 144 P ATIBENAR As for portion no,330 PL Aiwo 

Anibare 145 P ANODIJA                  -do-   

Buada 13 P EATETEOW                  -do-   

Buada 32 P IJATI                  -do-   

Buada 71 P IJAKABAB                  -do-   

Buada 101 P EATEIGADEIA                  -do-   

Buada 340 P EATEIDIBEIWA                  -do-   

Meneng 233 P IBEA                  -do-   

Yaren 338 P ATUBWINUMOR                  -do-   

Buada 109 P AUJO Greg Garoa LTO     1/1020 

Meneng 425 P EATOBU Greg Garoa LTO     1/1152 

Buada 398 C ANINAPWE Greg Garoa LTO     1/1224 

Meneng 258 P MAEOW Greg Garoa LTO     1/1632 

Meneng 389 P EATETEBAWO As for portion no,258 PL Meneng 
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NOTE :1)-Ronwan shares to go to :  Tiko Perez Agir and Moko Perez Agir, as stipulated in the Ronwan Consolidation 

Act 2014. 

NOTE :2)-Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21days of 

this Government gazettal. 

 

 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 307/2026 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF ALPHA AROI AKUA 

 The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the estate of above named deceased and agreed that the 

estate should be divided in the following manner:- 

 

DECEASED REF SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Alpha-Aroi Akua MB 108 
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All remaining monies, 

salaries Rentals,  

Royalties, bank accounts 

and all others with curator 

  

Romulo-Joe Akua (T/tee Ranin 

Akua) 

ALL 

 

   

NOTE :1)-Shares for Romulo-Joe Akua will be trustee(d) by Ranin Akua until the concern reach the age 

eighteen(18) years. 

 

 

NOTE :2)-Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 

21 days of this Government Gazettal. 

 

 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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ESTATE OF THE LATE ALPHA-AROI AKUA 
1.The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the Late Alpha-Aroi Akua is in the owner of the following 

lands; 

DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME REF/GAZ SHARE 

Nibok 102 P OININIBOK 2572023      1/15       

Uaboe 51 P UBANEB 2572023      1/15       

Uaboe 123 C MUEOEN OR ATI 2572023      1/15       

Yaren 19 C BITEIJE 2572023    109/1890     

Aiwo 58 P   2572023      1/180      

Aiwo 326 P   2572023      1/180      

Aiwo 358 C ANNI 2572023      1/180      

Aiwo 360 C ATEREINAGO 2572023      1/180      

Aiwo 290 P   2572023      1/192      

Boe 137 C GABAB 2572023      1/210      

Yaren 159 C IBWENAPE 2572023      1/315      

Anabar 4 P ATAGABEA 2572023      1/324      

Aiwo 212 C IDIBUGE 2572023      1/324      

ljuw 6 P TARARO 2572023      1/360      

Denigomodu 52 C ARIEYEN 2572023      1/360      

Denigomodu 75 P IJONGIDERO 2572023      1/360      

Boe 108 C ATEBIRO 2572023      1/420      

Nibok 12 P   2572023      1/420      

Aiwo 338 P   2572023      2/945      

Aiwo 382 C ORRO 2572023      2/945      

Anibare 132 P ATIBENAR 2572023      2/945      

Buada 3 P   2572023      2/945      

Buada 60 P ATETOU 2572023      2/945      

Buada 99 P ANOREO 2572023      2/945      

Buada 119 P EATEIRODUWABIM 2572023      2/945      

Buada 167 P AENIN 2572023      2/945      

Buada 214 C ANOREO 2572023      2/945      

Buada 297 C ADUNGIDUNGER 2572023      2/945      

Buada 331 C IDOBUADEDAR 2572023      2/945      

Denigomodu 14 C EIJABONG 2572023      2/945      

Denigomodu 17 C ARIYEYEN 2572023      2/945      

Denigomodu 172 C ATOEAEOW 2572023      2/945      

Meneng 32 C EATEBAGABAB 2572023      2/945      

Meneng 34 C EATEBAGABAB 2572023      2/945      

Nibok 3 P IYEIDA 2572023      2/945      

Nibok 19 P AEMWA 2572023      2/945      

Nibok 49 P AEMA 2572023      2/945      

Nibok 87 P ARENUGOGO 2572023      2/945      

Nibok 131 C ANAKAUWIDUWA 2572023      2/945      

Nibok 202 C ATAGAM 2572023      2/945      

Yaren 25 C BITEIJE 2572023      2/945      

Yaren 33 C YAREN,APOE 2572023      2/945      
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Yaren 50 C BITEIJE 2572023      2/945      

Yaren 169 C ANANUMWI,UBADU 2572023      2/945      

Yaren 241 P MWANGANGE 2572023      2/945      

Aiwo  125 C ANIBAWO 2572023      1/480      

Aiwo  359 C ATERIENAGO 2572023      1/480      

Aiwo  192 C IBAIDUBU 2572023      1/480      

Aiwo  432 C IBUGE 2572023      1/480      

Aiwo  309 P   2572023      1/480      

Aiwo  265 C ANIBAWO 2572023      1/480      

Aiwo  136 C ANERUE 2572023      1/480      

Denigomodu 75 P   2572023      1/480      

Anibare 208 P ANURUNG 2572023      1/630      

Anibare 296 C EATDEDOGI 2572023      1/630      

Anetan 17 P ATEBAO 2572023      1/810      

Anibare 223 P YATSI 2572023      1/810      

Buada 124 P ANIMEN 2572023      1/960      

Buada 139 P ANOTA 2572023      1/960      

Anibare 254 P ABADUIJOW 2572023      1/1080     

Nibok 117 P ARENUGOGO 2572023      1/1215     

Nibok 121 P ARENUGOGO 2572023      1/1215     

Nibok 180 C ANEBOBWIJA 2572023      1/1215     

Nibok 98 P EAMEN 2572023      1/1350     

Nibok 123 P ATI 2572023      1/1350     

Aiwo  190 C IBUGE 2572023      1/1440     

Denigomodu 80 P ADETO 2572023      1/1680     

Uaboe 48 P YAPWIJUW 2572023      1/2025     

Nibok 80 P ATI 2572023      2/6075     

Meneng 309 P UROB 2572023      1/3780     

 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 
2.The Nauru Lands Committee has detemine the beneficiaries of the Late Alpha-Aroi Akua is in respect of the 

following lands shown in paragraph 1. 

 

DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Nibok 102 P OININIBOK           Romulo-Joe Akua (T/tee Ranin Akua)     1/15   

Uaboe 51 P UBANEB As for portion no,102 PL Nibok 

Uaboe 123 C MUEOEN OR ATI                   -do-   

Yaren 19 C BITEIJE Romulo-Joe Akua (T/tee Ranin Akua)   109/1890 

Aiwo 58 P   Romulo-Joe Akua (T/tee Ranin Akua)     1/180  

Aiwo 326 P   As for portion no,58 PL Aiwo 

Aiwo 358 C ANNI                   -do-   

Aiwo 360 C ATEREINAGO                   -do-   

Aiwo 290 P   Romulo-Joe Akua (T/tee Ranin Akua)     1/192  

Boe 137 C GABAB Romulo-Joe Akua (T/tee Ranin Akua)     1/210  

Yaren 159 C IBWENAPE Romulo-Joe Akua (T/tee Ranin Akua)     1/315  
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Anabar 4 P ATAGABEA Romulo-Joe Akua (T/tee Ranin Akua)     1/324  

Aiwo 212 C IDIBUGE As for portion no,4 PL Anabar 

ljuw   P TARARO Romulo-Joe Akua (T/tee Ranin Akua)     1/360  

Denig 52 C ARIEYEN As for portion no, 6 PL Ijuw 

Denig 75 P IJONGIDERO                   -do-   

Boe 108 C ATEBIRO Romulo-Joe Akua (T/tee Ranin Akua)     1/420  

Nibok 12 P   As for portion no,108 CL Boe 

Aiwo 338 P   Romulo-Joe Akua (T/tee Ranin Akua)     2/945  

Aiwo 382 C ORRO As for portion no,338 PL Aiwo 

Anibare 132 P ATIBENAR                   -do-   

Buada 3 P                     -do-   

Buada 60 P ATETOU                   -do-   

Buada 99 P ANOREO                   -do-   

Buada 119 P EATEIRODUWABIM                   -do-   

Buada 167 P AENIN                   -do-   

Buada 214 C ANOREO                   -do-   

Buada 297 C ADUNGIDUNGER                   -do-   

Buada 331 C IDOBUADEDAR                   -do-   

Denig 14 C EIJABONG                   -do-   

Denig 17 C ARIYEYEN                   -do-   

Denig 172 C ATOEAEOW                   -do-   

Meneng 32 C EATEBAGABAB                   -do-   

Meneng 34 C EATEBAGABAB                   -do-   

Nibok 3 P IYEIDA                   -do-   

Nibok 19 P AEMWA                   -do-   

Nibok 49 P AEMA                   -do-   

Nibok 87 P ARENUGOGO                   -do-   

Nibok 131 C ANAKAUWIDUWA                   -do-   

Nibok 202 C ATAGAM                   -do-   

Yaren 25 C BITEIJE                   -do-   

Yaren 33 C YAREN,APOE                   -do-   

Yaren 50 C BITEIJE                   -do-   

Yaren 169 C ANANUMWI,UBADU                   -do-   

Yaren 241 P MWANGANGE                   -do-   

Aiwo  125 C ANIBAWO Romulo-Joe Akua (T/tee Ranin Akua)     1/480  

Aiwo  359 C ATERIENAGO As for portion no,125 CL Aiwo 

Aiwo  192 C IBAIDUBU                   -do-   

Aiwo  432 C IBUGE                   -do-   

Aiwo  309 P                     -do-   

Aiwo  265 C ANIBAWO                   -do-   

Aiwo  136 C ANERUE                   -do-   

Denig 75 P                     -do-   

Anibare 208 P ANURUNG Romulo-Joe Akua (T/tee Ranin Akua)     1/630  

Anibare 296 C EATDEDOGI As for portion no,208 PL Anibare 

Anetan 17 P ATEBAO Romulo-Joe Akua (T/tee Ranin Akua)     1/810  

Anibare 223 P YATSI As for portion no,17 PL Anetan 

Buada 124 P ANIMEN Romulo-Joe Akua (T/tee Ranin Akua)     1/960  
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Buada 139 P ANOTA As for portion no,124 PL Buada 

Anibare 254 P ABADUIJOW Romulo-Joe Akua (T/tee Ranin Akua)     1/1080 

Nibok 117 P ARENUGOGO Romulo-Joe Akua (T/tee Ranin Akua)     1/1215 

Nibok 121 P ARENUGOGO As for portion no,117 PL Nibok 

Nibok 180 C ANEBOBWIJA                   -do-   

Nibok 98 P EAMEN Romulo-Joe Akua (T/tee Ranin Akua)     1/1350 

Nibok 123 P ATI As for portion no,98 PL Nibok 

Aiwo  190 C IBUGE Romulo-Joe Akua (T/tee Ranin Akua)     1/1440 

Denig 80 P ADETO Romulo-Joe Akua (T/tee Ranin Akua)     1/1680 

Uaboe 48 P YAPWIJUW Romulo-Joe Akua (T/tee Ranin Akua)     1/2025 

Nibok 80 P ATI Romulo-Joe Akua (T/tee Ranin Akua)     2/6075 

Meneng 309 P UROB Romulo-Joe Akua (T/tee Ranin Akua)     1/3780 

 

NOTE :1)-Shares for Romulo-Joe Akua will be trustee(d) by Ranin Akua, until the time, that Romulo-Joe Akua 

ascertain(ed) the age of eighteen (18) years. 

 

NOTE :2)-Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21days of 

this Government gazettal. 

 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 309/2026 

 

PERSONALTY ESTATE OF GRAMSON BAGUGA 

 The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the estate of above named deceased and agreed that the 

estate should be divided in the following manner:- 

 

DECEASED REF SOURCE OF INCOME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Gramson Baguga MB 108 
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All remaining monies, salaries Rentals,  

Royalties, bank accounts and all others 

with curator 

Esther Baguga ALL 

  

 

NOTE :1)-Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme 

                  Court Registry within 21 days of this Government Gazettal. 

 

 

 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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REALTY ESTATE FOR THE LATE GRAMSON BAGUGA  
1.The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the Late Gramson Baguga is the owner of the following lands; 

DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME REF/GAZ SHARE 

Anibare 198 P BOGETSIUW 422004      1/1344     

Meneng 201 C ATEREBOG 422004      1/24       

Meneng 289 P ANOBOROBOREN 422004      1/24       

Meneng 325 P ANEMET 422004      1/24       

Meneng 436 P KARAWINURORO 1472016      1/30       

Meneng 235 P IBEA 1472016      1/36       

Meneng 240 P ANEMATTE 1472016      1/36       

Yaren 212 C KIBABA 1472016      1/36       

Yaren 213 C KIBABA 1472016      1/36       

Buada 134 P ATENUI 422004      1/48       

Denigomodu 61 C EATEDABU 422004      1/48       

Meneng 59 C BATI 422004      1/48       

Denigomodu 158 C IMWATADA 422004      1/96       

Denigomodu 170 C UEIBA 422004      1/96       

Meneng 47 C ARERAIPONG 422004      1/96       

Meneng 54 C BAGABAB 422004      1/96       

Meneng 298 P BAGABAB 422004      1/96       

Meneng 321 P IJONGIDI 422004      1/96       

Meneng 390 P ABIO 422004      1/96       

Meneng 249 P ANEMATTE 1472016      1/108      

Yaren 200 C AIJUWUR 1472016      1/108      

Meneng 436 P KARAWINURORO 422004      1/120      

Anibare 43 C ANERA 1472016      1/144      

Meneng 48 P UEO 1472016      1/144      

Meneng 51 C AWIDAINGING 1472016      1/144      

Anibare 134 P ATIBENAR 1472016      1/216      

Anibare 135 P ATIBENAR 1472016      1/216      

Meneng 68 C IUA 1472016      1/216      

Meneng 276 P UROB 1472016      1/216      

Meneng 133 C EATOBOBWE 1472016      1/252      

Meneng 137 C IBWE 1472016      1/252      

Meneng 140 C IBWE 1472016      1/252      

Meneng 277 P ADETEBOR 1472016      1/288      

Anibare 50 C AGABWE 1472016      1/432      

Anibare 51 C AGABWE 1472016      1/432      

Anibare 70 C ADETOBAGE 1472016      1/432      

Anibare 185 P IDOBUA 1472016      1/432      

Buada 12 P ATUBWINUMOR 1472016      1/432      

Buada 15 P ATERO 1472016      1/432      

Buada 45 P IYATSI 1472016      1/432      

Buada 53 P IJATI 1472016      1/432      

Buada 65 P IDUTUBWIJE 1472016      1/432      
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Buada 97 P DOBUADEDAR 1472016      1/432      

Buada 271 C OEBUEBIN 1472016      1/432      

Buada 395 C ANIMAEOR 1472016      1/432      

Meneng 381 P ANOR 1472016      1/432      

Meneng 403 C ANOR 1472016      1/432      

Yaren 336 P ATUBWINUMOR 1472016      1/432      

Yaren 337 P ATUBWINUMOR 1472016      1/432      

Yaren 350 P ATERO 1472016      1/432      

Uaboe 18 P   422004      1/504      

Meneng 165 C ATARO 1472016      1/576      

Meneng 166 C ATARO 1472016      1/576      

Meneng 167 C ATARO 1472016      1/576      

Meneng 168 C ATARO 1472016      1/576      

Meneng 169 C ATARO 1472016      1/576      

Meneng 358 P ATARO 1472016      1/576      

Baiti 40 P UAREO 422004      1/672      

Baiti 57 P UAREO 422004      1/672      

Buada 192 P IBOWINI 422004      1/672      

Ewa 173 C ANMIJEB 422004      1/672      

Meneng 135 C YAKODU 422004      1/672      

Meneng 138 C IBWE 422004      1/672      

Meneng 141 C IBWE 422004      1/672      

Meneng 177 C ANAOE 422004      1/672      

Meneng 178 C ANAOE 422004      1/672      

Meneng 183 C ANAOE 422004      1/672      

Meneng 184 C ANAEOE 422004      1/672      

Meneng 305 P MANUJE 422004      1/672      

Meneng 316 P EGAROWA 422004      1/672      

Meneng 394 C KARAWINURORO 422004      1/672      

Meneng 440 P ATARARO 422004      1/672      

Nibok 96 P UDUDIN 422004      1/672      

Nibok 118 P ANIBARA 422004      1/672      

Uaboe 17 P   422004      1/672      

Uaboe 33 P YANGEBAUWO 422004      1/672      

Uaboe 40 P ATENGA 422004      1/672      

Uaboe 46 P ANOK 422004      1/672      

Uaboe 97 C UABOE 422004      1/672      

Uaboe 140 P MAPWEO 422004      1/840      

Uaboe 142 C EWA 422004      1/840      

Meneng 416 P IJONORA 1472016      1/864      

Meneng 445 P TARARO 1472016      1/864      

Ewa 90 P ANOBONONIJO 1472016      1/1080     

Baiti 31 P ABIWIA 1472016      1/1296     

Ewa 43 P BITUNI 1472016      1/1296     

Ewa 61 P EBWENOEIJE 1472016      1/1296     

Ewa 69 P IBEGU 1472016      1/1296     

Ewa 77 P METSIJIJ 1472016      1/1296     
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Ewa 78 P ANEMET 1472016      1/1296     

Ewa 87 P ATETE 1472016      1/1296     

Buada 188 P ABWAN 422004      1/1344     

Buada 220 C ABWAN 422004      1/1344     

Uaboe 36 P ARENI 422004      1/1344     

Uaboe 57 P IJANGEBAWO 422004      1/1344     

Anibare 178 P ANURUNG 1472016      1/1728     

Anibare 204 P ANURUN 1472016      1/1728     

Ewa 47 P OKOE 1472016      1/2592     

Anibare 231 P IJUWOKOE 422004      1/3360     

Anibare 339 P ATABIO 422004      1/3360     

Uaboe 45 P ATEBAE 422004      1/3360     

Uaboe 62 P ATEBAE 422004      1/3360     

Uaboe 96 C UABOE 422004      1/3360     

 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 
2.The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the beneficiaries for the Late Gramson Baguga is in respect of the 

following lands shown in paragraph 1. 

DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME BENEFCIARIES SHARE 

Anibare 198 P BOGETSIUW Alice Baguga (LTO)     1/5376 

        Esther Baguga     1/5376 

        Hosea Baguga     1/5376 

        Maro Baguga     1/5376 

Meneng 201 C ATEREBOG Alice Baguga (LTO)     1/96   

        Esther Baguga     1/96   

        Hosea Baguga     1/96   

        Maro Baguga     1/96   

Meneng 289 P ANOBOROBOREN As for portion no,201 CL Meneng 

Meneng 325 P ANEMET                    -do-   

Meneng 436 P KARAWINURORO Alice Baguga (LTO)     1/120  

        Esther Baguga     1/120  

        Hosea Baguga     1/120  

        Maro Baguga     1/120  

Meneng 235 P IBEA Alice Baguga (LTO)     1/144  

        Esther Baguga     1/144  

        Hosea Baguga     1/144  

        Maro Baguga     1/144  

Meneng 240 P ANEMATTE As for portion no,235 PL Meneng 

Yaren 212 C KIBABA                    -do-   

Yaren 213 C KIBABA                    -do-   

Buada 134 P ATENUI Alice Baguga (LTO)     1/192  

        Esther Baguga     1/192  

        Hosea Baguga     1/192  

        Maro Baguga     1/192  

Denig 61 C EATEDABU As for portion no,134 PL Buada 

Meneng 59 C BATI                    -do-   
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Denig 158 C IMWATADA Alice Baguga (LTO)     1/384  

        Esther Baguga     1/384  

        Hosea Baguga     1/384  

        Maro Baguga     1/384  

Denig 170 C UEIBA As for portion no,158 CL Denig 

Meneng 47 C ARERAIPONG                    -do-   

Meneng 54 C BAGABAB                    -do-   

Meneng 298 P BAGABAB                    -do-   

Meneng 321 P IJONGIDI                    -do-   

Meneng 390 P ABIO                    -do-   

Meneng 249 P ANEMATTE Alice Baguga (LTO)     1/432  

        Esther Baguga     1/432  

        Hosea Baguga     1/432  

        Maro Baguga     1/432  

Yaren 200 C AIJUWUR As for portion no,249 PL Meneng 

Meneng 436 P KARAWINURORO Alice Baguga (LTO)     1/480  

        Esther Baguga     1/480  

        Hosea Baguga     1/480  

        Maro Baguga     1/480  

Anibare 43 C ANERA Alice Baguga (LTO)     1/576  

        Esther Baguga     1/576  

        Hosea Baguga     1/576  

        Maro Baguga     1/576  

Meneng 48 P UEO As for portion no,43 CL Anibare 

Meneng 51 C AWIDAINGING                    -do-   

Anibare 134 P ATIBENAR Alice Baguga (LTO)     1/864  

        Esther Baguga     1/864  

        Hosea Baguga     1/864  

        Maro Baguga     1/864  

Anibare 135 P ATIBENAR As for portion no,134 PL Anibare 

Meneng 68 C IUA                    -do-   

Meneng 276 P UROB                    -do-   

Meneng 133 C EATOBOBWE Alice Baguga (LTO)     1/1008 

        Esther Baguga     1/1008 

        Hosea Baguga     1/1008 

        Maro Baguga     1/1008 

Meneng 137 C IBWE As for portion no,133 CL Meneng 

Meneng 140 C IBWE                    -do-   

Meneng 277 P ADETEBOR Alice Baguga (LTO)     1/1152 

        Esther Baguga     1/1152 

        Hosea Baguga     1/1152 

        Maro Baguga     1/1152 

Anibare 50 C AGABWE Alice Baguga (LTO)     1/1728 

        Esther Baguga     1/1728 

        Hosea Baguga     1/1728 

        Maro Baguga     1/1728 

Anibare 51 C AGABWE As for portion no,50 CL Anibare 
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Anibare 70 C ADETOBAGE                    -do-   

Anibare 185 P IDOBUA                    -do-   

Buada 12 P ATUBWINUMOR                    -do-   

Buada 15 P ATERO                    -do-   

Buada 45 P IYATSI                    -do-   

Buada 53 P IJATI                    -do-   

Buada 65 P IDUTUBWIJE                    -do-   

Buada 97 P DOBUADEDAR                    -do-   

Buada 271 C OEBUEBIN                    -do-   

Buada 395 C ANIMAEOR                    -do-   

Meneng 381 P ANOR                    -do-   

Meneng 403 C ANOR                    -do-   

Yaren 336 P ATUBWINUMOR                    -do-   

Yaren 337 P ATUBWINUMOR                    -do-   

Yaren 350 P ATERO                    -do-   

Uaboe 18 P   Alice Baguga (LTO)     1/2016 

        Esther Baguga     1/2016 

        Hosea Baguga     1/2016 

        Maro Baguga     1/2016 

Meneng 165 C ATARO Alice Baguga (LTO)     1/2304 

        Esther Baguga     1/2304 

        Hosea Baguga     1/2304 

        Maro Baguga     1/2304 

Meneng 166 C ATARO As for portion no,165 CL Meneng 

Meneng 167 C ATARO                    -do-   

Meneng 168 C ATARO                    -do-   

Meneng 169 C ATARO                    -do-   

Meneng 358 P ATARO                    -do-   

Baiti 40 P UAREO Alice Baguga (LTO)     1/2688 

        Esther Baguga     1/2688 

        Hosea Baguga     1/2688 

        Maro Baguga     1/2688 

Baiti 57 P UAREO As for portion no,40 PL Baiti 

Buada 192 P IBOWINI                    -do-   

Ewa 173 C ANMIJEB                    -do-   

Meneng 135 C YAKODU                    -do-   

Meneng 138 C IBWE                    -do-   

Meneng 141 C IBWE                    -do-   

Meneng 177 C ANAOE                    -do-   

Meneng 178 C ANAOE                    -do-   

Meneng 183 C ANAOE                    -do-   

Meneng 184 C ANAEOE                    -do-   

Meneng 305 P MANUJE                    -do-   

Meneng 316 P EGAROWA                    -do-   

Meneng 394 C KARAWINURORO                    -do-   

Meneng 440 P ATARARO                    -do-   

Nibok 96 P UDUDIN                    -do-   
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Nibok 118 P ANIBARA                    -do-   

Uaboe 17 P                      -do-   

Uaboe 33 P YANGEBAUWO                    -do-   

Uaboe 40 P ATENGA                    -do-   

Uaboe 46 P ANOK                    -do-   

Uaboe 97 C UABOE                    -do-   

Uaboe 140 P MAPWEO Alice Baguga (LTO)     1/3360 

        Esther Baguga     1/3360 

        Hosea Baguga     1/3360 

        Maro Baguga     1/3360 

Uaboe 142 C EWA As for portion no,140 PL Uaboe 

Meneng 416 P IJONORA Alice Baguga (LTO)     1/3456 

        Esther Baguga     1/3456 

        Hosea Baguga     1/3456 

        Maro Baguga     1/3456 

Meneng 445 P TARARO As for portion no,416 PL Meneng 

Ewa 90 P ANOBONONIJO Alice Baguga (LTO)     1/4320 

        Esther Baguga     1/4320 

        Hosea Baguga     1/4320 

        Maro Baguga     1/4320 

Baiti 31 P ABIWIA Alice Baguga (LTO)     1/5184 

        Esther Baguga     1/5184 

        Hosea Baguga     1/5184 

        Maro Baguga     1/5184 

Ewa 43 P BITUNI As for portion no,31 PL Baiti 

Ewa 61 P EBWENOEIJE                    -do-   

Ewa 69 P IBEGU                    -do-   

Ewa 77 P METSIJIJ                    -do-   

Ewa 78 P ANEMET                    -do-   

Ewa 87 P ATETE                    -do-   

Buada 188 P ABWAN Alice Baguga (LTO)     1/5376 

        Esther Baguga     1/5376 

        Hosea Baguga     1/5376 

        Maro Baguga     1/5376 

Buada 220 C ABWAN As for portion no,188 PL Buada 

Uaboe 36 P ARENI                    -do-   

Uaboe 57 P IJANGEBAWO                    -do-   

Anibare 178 P ANURUNG Alice Baguga (LTO)     1/6912 

        Esther Baguga     1/6912 

        Hosea Baguga     1/6912 

        Maro Baguga     1/6912 

Anibare 204 P ANURUN As for portion no,178 PL Anibare 

Ewa 47 P OKOE Alice Baguga (LTO)       1/10368  

        Esther Baguga       1/10368  

        Hosea Baguga       1/10368  

        Maro Baguga       1/10368  

Anibare 231 P IJUWOKOE Alice Baguga (LTO)       1/13440  
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        Esther Baguga       1/13440  

        Hosea Baguga       1/13440  

        Maro Baguga       1/13440  

Anibare 339 P ATABIO As for portion no, 231 PL Anibare 

Uaboe 45 P ATEBAE                    -do-   

Uaboe 62 P ATEBAE                    -do-   

Uaboe 96 C UABOE                    -do-   
 

NOTE : 1)-Ronwan shares to go to  : 1)-Esther Baguga 1/3, Hosea Baguga 1/3 and Maro Baguga as stipulated in the 

Ronwan Consolidation Act 2014. 

 
NOTE :2)- Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21days 

of this Government gazettal. 

 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 
 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 

G.N.No. 311/2026 

 

REALTY ESTATE OF THE LATE GAD DEMAUNGA 
1.The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the Late Gad Demaunga is the owner of the following lands; 

DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME REF/GAZ SHARE 

Ewa 204 C BOROBORON 312004      1/42       

ljuw 31 C GANAKORO 312004      1/42       

ljuw 125 P ANENGIN 312004      1/42       

Anibare 324 C ATE 312004      1/84       

ljuw 77 P IJIBAB 312004      1/84       

Anibare 100 C ARIBAEONG 312004      1/126      

Anibare 217 P ATEKAPARA 312004      1/126      

Baiti 82 P UGINO 312004      1/168      

Ewa 7 C ARUBO 312004      1/168      

Ewa 26 P ARIDA 312004      1/168      

Ewa 144 C ANUER 312004      1/168      

Ewa 153 C MAMWEIYA 312004      1/168      

Ewa 186 C BOROBORON 312004      1/168      

ljuw 7 P EBARA 312004      1/168      

ljuw 34 C GANOKORO 312004      1/168      

ljuw 35 C EATDABUARIK 312004      1/168      

ljuw 53 C GANOKORO 312004      1/168      

ljuw 100 P IAKO 312004      1/168      

ljuw 115 P AEIW 312004      1/168      

ljuw 120 P ATAJONG 312004      1/168      

ljuw 126 C IATOBOROBOR 312004      1/168      

Anibare 121 C ANUQUOGE 312004      1/252      

Anibare 188 P ATOREDETO 312004      1/252      
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DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 
2.The Nauru Lands Committee has determined the beneficiaries for the Late Gad Demaunga is in respect of the 

following lands shown in paragraph 1. 

DISTRICT PTN CLASS LAND NAME BENEFICIARIES SHARE 

Ewa 204 C BOROBORON Muzzin Demaunga     1/378  

        Illana Demaunga     1/378  

        Wynette Demaunga     1/378  

        Cathy Anna Demaunga     1/378  

        Zinette Demaunga     1/378  

        Ed Coan Demaunga     1/378  

        Geeson Demaunga     1/378  

        Zimbri Demaunga     1/378  

        Zimbrina Demaunga     1/378  

ljuw 31 C GANAKORO As for portion no,204 CL Ewa 

ljuw 125 P ANENGIN                  -do-   

Anibare 324 C ATE Muzzin Demaunga     1/756  

        Illana Demaunga     1/756  

        Wynette Demaunga     1/756  

        Cathy Anna Demaunga     1/756  

        Zinette Demaunga     1/756  

        Ed Coan Demaunga     1/756  

        Geeson Demaunga     1/756  

        Zimbri Demaunga     1/756  

        Zimbrina Demaunga     1/756  

ljuw 77 P IJIBAB As for portion no,324 CL Anibare 

Anibare 100 C ARIBAEONG Muzzin Demaunga     1/1134 

        Illana Demaunga     1/1134 

        Wynette Demaunga     1/1134 

        Cathy Anna Demaunga     1/1134 

        Zinette Demaunga     1/1134 

        Ed Coan Demaunga     1/1134 

        Geeson Demaunga     1/1134 

        Zimbri Demaunga     1/1134 

        Zimbrina Demaunga     1/1134 

Anibare 217 P ATEKAPARA As for portion no,100 CL Anibare 

Baiti 82 P UGINO Muzzin Demaunga     1/1512 

        Illana Demaunga     1/1512 

        Wynette Demaunga     1/1512 

        Cathy Anna Demaunga     1/1512 

        Zinette Demaunga     1/1512 

        Ed Coan Demaunga     1/1512 

        Geeson Demaunga     1/1512 

        Zimbri Demaunga     1/1512 

        Zimbrina Demaunga     1/1512 

Ewa 7 C ARUBO As for portion no,82 PL Baiti 
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Ewa 26 P ARIDA                  -do-   

Ewa 144 C ANUER                  -do-   

Ewa 153 C MAMWEIYA                  -do-   

Ewa 186 C BOROBORON                  -do-   

ljuw 7 P EBARA                  -do-   

ljuw 34 C GANOKORO                  -do-   

ljuw 35 C EATDABUARIK                  -do-   

ljuw 53 C GANOKORO                  -do-   

ljuw 100 P IAKO                  -do-   

ljuw 115 P AEIW                  -do-   

ljuw 120 P ATAJONG                  -do-   

ljuw 126 C IATOBOROBOR                  -do-   

Anibare 121 C ANUQUOGE Muzzin Demaunga     1/2268 

        Illana Demaunga     1/2268 

        Wynette Demaunga     1/2268 

        Cathy Anna Demaunga     1/2268 

        Zinette Demaunga     1/2268 

        Ed Coan Demaunga     1/2268 

        Geeson Demaunga     1/2268 

        Zimbri Demaunga     1/2268 

        Zimbrina Demaunga     1/2268 

Anibare 188 P ATOREDETO As for portion no,121 CL Anibare 

 

NOTE :1)-Those who disagree with the above determination shall appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 

21days of this Government gazettal. 

 

 

ROMINA AMWANO 

ACTING CHAIRPERSON 

NAURU LANDS COMMITTEE 

_________________________________________________________________________________________ 


